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EXISTING COUNT DATA 

Hotel Trip Generation Counts 

Traffic counts were conducted on Saturday, February 9, 2008, and March 1, 2008, at the Forest Trail 
Entrance of The Lodges (Grand Sierra, White Mountain, and Lincoln House) from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 
p.m. and on Saturday, March 1, 2008, at the Hillside Drive entrance to the Westin Hotel from 3:30 
p.m. to 5:30 p.m. Detailed count sheets are provided following this page.  
 
Data used in this study is derived from the February 9, 2008, count at The Lodges. The peak hour is 
from 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m., with 54 peak-hour trips, 25 inbound and 29 outbound. Data from MMSA 
indicated that there were 190 occupied hotel units (98 percent occupancy) that day and 17,559 skiers. 
This closely represents a peak winter Saturday condition. The resultant occupied hotel unit p.m. peak 
hour trip generation is 0.28 trips per unit. The breakdown of the 190 units is as follows: 
 
The Lodges (Grand Sierra, White Mountain, and Lincoln House)  
 
• 88 studios/one-bedroom units (46 percent) 

• 88 two-bedroom units (46 percent) 

• 11 three-bedroom units (6 percent) 

• 3 four-bedroom units (2 percent) 

190 units 
 

Additional counts were taken on March 1, 2008, at The Lodges and Westin Hotel. The occupancy 
was 98 percent (188 units) at The Lodges and 92 percent at the Westin Hotel (130 units), with 11,582 
skiers. These counts reflect a lower per-unit trip generation of 0.24 and 0.18 trip per occupied unit at 
The Lodges and Westin, respectively. The breakdown of the units at the Westin is as follows: 
 
The Westin Hotel 
 
• 117 studios/one-bedroom units (83 percent) 

• 24 two-bedroom units (17 percent) 

141 units 
 

It should also be noted that the Westin trips attributed to the restaurant were isolated (4 inbound and 3 
outbound), and if added to the hotel unit rate would be 0.23 trip per hotel plus restaurant.  
 
It should further be noted that both The Lodges and The Westin have comparable amenities to The 
Crossings, such as offices, reception/check-in facilities, meeting spaces, and common areas. 
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Walking distances are also similar and within acceptable ranges. Distances from the Grand Sierra 
Lodge are approximately 700 ft, which are comparable to Site 1. Walking distances from Sites 2 and 
3 range up to approximately 1,200 ft, but are still within acceptable lengths considering the time and 
expense of attempting to drive this same distance. 
 
For comparison, the Mammoth Crossings unit mix is as follows: 
 
Mammoth Crossings 
 
• 319 one-bedroom units, 2 bedrooms with lock-offs units (59 percent) 

• 126 two-bedroom units (23 percent) 

• 84 three-bedroom units (16 percent) 

• 10 four-bedroom units (2 percent) 

539 units (including lock-offs) 
 

 
 



Village Parking summary pm (15 minute time interval)

f o r e s t t r a i l

total 50 g total 46
3.30 3.45 4.00 n 3.30 3.45 4.00

4 7 6 i AAAA BBBB 5 6 9

k
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Parking entering parking exiting

PARKING.xls 1 3/3/2008 12:47 PM



Westin Valet summary pm (15 minute time interval)

h i l l s i d e

total 34 g total 19
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2 2 1 2 5 1 2 2

Saturday, March 1, 2008

Park entering total Park exiting total

Park enter hotel valet

Enter restaurant valet

Park enter self park

Park exit hotel valet

exit restaurant valet

Park exit self park

PARKINGwestin valet.xls 1 3/3/2008 12:46 PM
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1. STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH SECTION
1003.3.3 OF 2001 CBC

2. GUARDRAILS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION
509 OF 2001 CBC SEE DETIAL 3/AGP-501

3.           DENOTES PARTITION TYPES SEE
AGA SHEETS FOR DETAILS

4. HANDICAP SYMBOL AT PER PLANS
INDICATES TACTILE SIGNAGE PER
CBC 1117B.5 THROUGH 1117B.5.10 Letter
designation as follows:
A - see detail 8/ASH-504
B - see detail 9/ASH-504
C - see detail 7/ASH-504

5.           DENOTES LOCKED KEY BOX FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

6.           DENOTES EMERGENCY GUIDE SIGNAGE

7.           DENOTES COLUMN PARTITION TYPE SEE
AGA SHEETS FOR DETAILS

8. DIMENSION GENERAL NOTE:
    A) DIMENSIONS ARE GENERALLY TO EITHER
         EDGE OF STUD OR CMU WALL
    B) IF A WALL IS SHOWN @ A GRID LINE
         ASSUME EDGE OF STUD ALIGNS W/
         GRIDLINE

9. SEE AG-601 FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES

10. ROOM LABELS WITH H: FIELD INDICATES SUSPENDED
GYP. BOARD CEILING AND ASSOCIATED HEIGHT.  HEIGHTS
FOLLOWED BY AN ASTERISK INDICATE A HARD CEILING
FRAMED W/ MTL STUDS AND GYP BOARD.  IF NO CEILING
IS CALLED OUT, THEN CEILING IS EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE.

REVISION KEY
ASI-8      04/29/05
PR-3       05/19/05
ASI-15    06/10/05
ASI-15R  07/13/05
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NOTE:
 STORAGE LOCKERS MUST
ACCOMODATE SKIS, SNOW
BOARDS, OWNER STORAGE
BOXES, ETC.

NOTE:
 PROVIDE  2
PHONE LINES

STORAGE
G113

ELEV. MECH.
G110

MECHANICAL
G109

CHILLER RM.
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ELEV. MECH.
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COOLING TWR AIRWAY
G111

STAIR #1
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W1
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EGS

C1

NOTES:
1. STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH SECTION
1003.3.3 OF 2001 CBC

2. GUARDRAILS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION
509 OF 2001 CBC SEE DETIAL 3/AGP-501

3.           DENOTES PARTITION TYPES SEE
AGA SHEETS FOR DETAILS

4. HANDICAP SYMBOL AT PER PLANS
INDICATES TACTILE SIGNAGE PER
CBC 1117B.5 THROUGH 1117B.5.10 Letter
designation as follows:
A - see detail 8/ASH-504
B - see detail 9/ASH-504
C - see detail 7/ASH-504

5.           DENOTES LOCKED KEY BOX FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

6.           DENOTES EMERGENCY GUIDE SIGNAGE

7.           DENOTES COLUMN PARTITION TYPE SEE
AGA SHEETS FOR DETAILS

8. DIMENSION GENERAL NOTE:
    A) DIMENSIONS ARE GENERALLY TO EITHER
         EDGE OF STUD OR CMU WALL
    B) IF A WALL IS SHOWN @ A GRID LINE
         ASSUME EDGE OF STUD ALIGNS W/
         GRIDLINE

9. SEE AG-601 FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES

10. ROOM LABELS WITH H: FIELD INDICATES SUSPENDED
GYP. BOARD CEILING AND ASSOCIATED HEIGHT.  HEIGHTS
FOLLOWED BY AN ASTERISK INDICATE A HARD CEILING
FRAMED W/ MTL STUDS AND GYP BOARD.  IF NO CEILING
IS CALLED OUT, THEN CEILING IS EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE.

REVISION KEY
ASI-8   04/29/05
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Parking Requirements & Tabulation per NVSP:

Room Type: 1-Bedroom 2-Bedroom 3+-Bedroom
Req'd Parking/Unit 1 space    1 space    1.5 spaces
8050 Building
Building “A” 5 4 9
Building “B” 3 7 0
Building “C” 59 1 3
Subtotals: 67 12 12

Residential Parking Required:
67 spaces + 12 spaces +18 spaces = 97 spaces

Building "B" Commercial Parking Required:
3,335sf @ 2.4 spaces/1,000sf  =   8 spaces

Total Parking Required:  105 spaces

Existing 8050 Parking Structure Capacity:

Lower Level 74 spaces  
Upper Level 62 spaces  
Valet Parking 32 spaces
Street Level   3 spaces
Total Capacity:  171 cars
Less Fireside HOA   -50 cars (Per agreement by

and between iStar 
and Fireside 
Condominium HOA)

Total Available Capacity: 121 cars
Parking Req'd (per above): 105 cars
Overage:   16 cars

Total Accessible Spaces: 6 spaces

Valet Parking Space

Standard Parking Space
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FIGURE 1
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Site Plan

50 Canyon Boulevard

SOURCE: Bull Stockwell Allen
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Circular drop-off/valet

area has a circumference

of approximately 200’

(could accommodate 7 vehicles).
Approximately 45’ from drop-off/valet entry to

Canyon Road curb (could accommodate 2 vehicles).



FIGURE 2a
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Subterranean Parking Plan (Upper Level)

50 Canyon Boulevard
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FIGURE 2b
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Subterranean Parking Plan (Lower Level)
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LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

Table A.1: 8050 Complex Project Trip Generation

Land Use Size Unit In Out Total

Trip Rates1

Condominium unit 0.151 0.129 0.280
Project Trip Generation

Condominium 91 unit 14 12 26
1 Trip rate referenced from observed Intrawest North Village (Grand Sierra, White Mountain, and Lincoln House) count on February 9, 2008
    for the Mammoth Crossings Traffic Impact Analysis (May 21, 2008).

Table A.2: Peak 15-Minute Valet Parking Service Rates

180.0 4 5
1  Average Headway is based on approximate time for valet attendant to park a vehicle in the subterranean garage and return to the valet pick-up/drop-off area.
2  Design Capacity is 80 percent of the Maximum Capacity, as explained in the Crommelin report.
3  Maximum Capacity is determined by dividing 900 seconds (15 minutes) by the Average Headway.

sec/veh = seconds per vehicle

veh/0.25 hr = vehicles per 0.25 hour

Table A.3: Peak 15-Minute Valet Parking Stacking Analysis

Average 95th %

4 22 44
1  The Service Rate is the Design Capacity.
2  Traffic Intensity is the Arrival Rate (peak-hour volume) ÷ Service Rate per the “Reservoir Needs vs. Traffic Intensity” table in the Crommelin report.
       Traffic Intensity is also a function of the number of valet attendants; therefore, Traffic Intensity = Arrival Rate ÷ (Service Rate * Valet Attendants).
3  Number of feet indicated in the “Reservoir Needs vs. Traffic Intensity” table (based on the highest of the AM, PM, and Saturday Traffic Intensity).
       22 feet equates to 1 vehicle.
       "Average" is the reservoir required for the average queue, "95th %" is the reservoir required so a queue does not exceed the reservoir 5 times in 100.
Min = minute
ft = feet

Reservoir Required (ft)3

3 7 0.58

Saturday Peak Hour

Service Rates per Lane

Average 
Headway 

(sec/veh)1

Design 
Capacity 

(veh/0.25 hr)2

Maximum 
Capacity 

(veh/0.25 hr)3

Valet Attendants

Service       

Rate1

Arrival Rate 
(Peak 15-Min 

Volume)

Traffic 

Intensity2

P:\SMM1301\trip gen & valet stacking.xls\project_observed_new (10/18/2013)
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